
  
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 23 January 2012 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Will Sandry, Geoff Ward, Kate Simmons, 
Barry Macrae and Brian Simmons 
 
Independent Member:  John Barker 
  
  
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Tuesday, 7th February, 2012  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 7th February, 2012 at 4.30pm in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic
[...]
ired) for this meeting. 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of financial or other interests in 

respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 

appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 
8. MINUTES: 6 DECEMBER 2011 (Pages 5 - 8) 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT BRIEFING BY STERLING, ADVISORS  
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  MONITORING  REPORT (Pages 9 - 20) 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY 2012/13 (Pages 21 - 46) 
12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW - UPDATE REPORT  FOR 2010/11 AND 2011/12 

(Pages 47 - 56) 
13. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE REPORTS (Pages 57 - 164) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225-395090 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 6th December, 2011, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Michael Evans (In place of Barry 
Macrae), Will Sandry, Brian Simmons, Kate Simmons and Geoff Ward  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Divisional Director - Risk and Assurance Services) 
and Andy Cox (Group Manager (Audit/Risk)) 
Guests in attendance: Chris Hackett (Audit Commission) 

 
31 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

32 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

33 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Macrae, for whom Councillor Michael 
Evans substituted. 
 
RESOLVED to wish Councillor Macrae a speedy recovery and a happy Christmas. 
 

34 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

35 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

36 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

37 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

38 
  

MINUTES: 29 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

39 PRESENTATION ON INTERNAL AUDIT  

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

   
The Group Manager (Audit/Risk) and the Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance 
Services made a presentation. A copy of the presentation slides is attached as 
Appendix 1 to these minutes. 
 
Councillor Ward asked the meaning of the acronyms on the third slide. These were 
explained as follows: 
 

CIPFA  Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
IIA  Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
MKI  Morgan Kai International 

 
 In reply to a question from Councillor Brian Simmons, the Divisional Director – Risk 
and Assurance Services said that Academies are no longer obliged to have internal 
audit services and almost all now have to carry out a ‘responsible officer’ function in 
relation to risk and control.  
 
The Committee thanked the officers for their presentation. 
 

40 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Group Manager (Audit/Risk) presented the report. He said that 63% of the 
2011/12 Annual Audit Plan had been completed and it was hoped that 95% would be 
completed by the end of the financial year, despite staffing issues during the year. 21 
Audit Reviews and 28 Audit “Follow-Ups” had been completed. 22 of the “Follow-
Ups” had identified that all the audit recommendations ha
[...]
Against Prudential Indicators  Appendix 2– The Council’s 
Investment Position at 31st December 2011Appendix 3 – Average monthly rate of return 
for 1st 9months of 2011/12 
Appendix 4 – The Council’s External Borrowing Position at 31st December 2011 
Appendix 5 – Sterling Consultant’s Economic & Market Review Q3 of 
2011/12Appendix 6 – Interest & Capital Financing Budget Monitoring 2011/12 
 
 
 
THE ISSUE 
1.1 In February 2010 the Council adopted the 2009 edition of the CIPFA Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council 
to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial 
year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report after the 
end of each financial year. 

1.2 This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Plan 2011/12 for the first nine 
months of 2011/12. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to agree that: 
1.3 the Treasury Management Report to 31st December 2011, prepared in 

accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted 
1.4 the Treasury Management Indicators to 31st December 2011 are noted. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 9



Printed on recycled paper 2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
1.5 The financial implications are contained within the body of the report. 

 
THE REPORT 
Summary 
1.6 The average rate of investment return for the first nine months of 2011/12 is 1.11%, 

which is 0.64% above the benchmark rate. 
1.7 The Councils Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 were agreed by Council in February 

2011 and performance against the key indicators is shown in Appendix 1. All 
indicators are within target levels. 
 

Summary of Returns 
1.8 The Council’s investment position as at 31st December 2011 is given in Appendix 

2.  The balance of deposits as at 30thSeptember 2011& 31st December 2011 are 
also set out in the pie charts in this appendix. 

1.9 Gross interest earned 
[...]
Strategy before the start of each financial year and for this 
to be scrutinised by an individual / group of individuals or committee. 

1.2 The Institute published a revised version of CIPFA Code in November 2011 in 
light of the additional financial freedoms available to local authorities in the 
Localism Act 2011.  The Council is therefore asked to formally adopt the Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition.   

1.3 The new Code of Practice requires some amendments to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy Statement (amendment to Treasury Indicators, and inclusion 
of a policy on derivatives), and the Council is asked to formally adopt the new 
policy statement in Appendix 4. 

1.4 In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued 
revised guidance on local authority investments in March 2010 that requires the 
Council to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 

1.5 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance. 

1.6 This report is tabled to be scrutinised by the Corporate Audit Committee at the 7th 
February 2012 meeting, reported to Cabinet on 8th February 2012 and presented 
to February Council for approval. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 21



Printed on recycled paper 2

2 RECOMMENDATION 
The Corporate Audit Committee is asked toagree to: 
2.1 recommend the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement (Appendix 1) to February Council for approval. 
2.2 recommend the Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2 to February 

Council for approval. 
2.3 recommend the changes to the authorised lending lists detailed in Appendix 2 and 

highlighted in Appendix 3to February Council for approval. 
2.4 recommend the adoption of CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management, as detailed in 5.5, to February Council for approval. 
2.5 recommend the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement, as detailed in 

Appendix 4 to February Council for approval. 
The Corporate Audit Committee is also asked to: 
2.6 Note the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1 and note that 

Cabinet are recommended to delegate authority for updating the indicators prior to 
approval at Full Council on 14th February 2012to the Divisional Director - Finance 
and Cabinet Member for Community Resources, in light of any changes to the 
recommended budget as set out in the Budget Report elsewhere on the agenda at 
8th February Cabinet. 
 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 Included in the report and appendices.  

 
5 THE REPORT 

Background 
4.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 

Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

4.2 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 
and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; this sets out the Council’s policies 
for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of 
those investments. 

4.3 The suggested strategy for 2012/13 in respect of the following aspects of the 
treasury management function is based on the Treasury Officers’ views on 
interest rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the 
Council’s treasury advisor. 

Page 22



Printed on recycled paper 3

 
 The strategy covers: 
• Treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the 

Council; 
• Treasury Management Indicators; 
• The current treasury position; 
• The borrowing requirement; 
• Prospects for interest rates; 
• The borrowing strategy; 
• The investment strategy. 

 
4.4 It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992, for the Council to produce a balanced budget.  In parti
[...]
re available for expenditure when needed.  The generation of 

Page 45



 23

investment income to support the provision of local authority services is an 
important, but secondary, objective. 
 
The Council will have regard to the Communities and Local Government 
Guidance on Local Government Investments and will approve an investment 
strategy each year as part of the treasury management strategy.  The strategy 
will set criteria to determine suitable organisations with which cash may be 
invested, limits on the maximum duration of such investments and limits on 
the amount of cash that may be invested with any one organisation. 
 

Page 46



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 7thFebruary 2012 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Annual Governance Review - Update Report for 2010/11& 2011/12 
WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
 
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Review Process 
Appendix 2–Update on Actions from 2010/11Significant Issues 
 
 
1. THE ISSUE 
1.1 This report has been prepared to update the Corporate Audit Committee on the 

implementation of actions based on issues identified during the 2010/11 Annual 
Governance Review and progress on the 2011/12 review. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
2.2 Noteaction taken to date in relation to the ‘Significant Issues’ recorded in the 

Annual Governance Statement 2010/11. 
2.3 Note the process &timetable for the Annual Governance Review 2011/12. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 47



Printed on recycled paper 2

4. THE REPORT 
4.1 Background 
4.2 In 2006 the Accounts and Audit Regulations were updated and in 2007 CIPFA / 

SOLACE published revised guidance ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’. This requires all Authority’s to carry out an ‘Annual Governance 
Review’
[...]
s audit work. This will include the Audit Plans for 2011/12 for the Council 
and Pension Fund, results of audit work of grant returns and a general update on 
emerging national issues.(Appendices 1 to 5). 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to – 
a) Approve the External Audit Plan for the Council for 2011/12 
b) Approve the External Audit Plan for the Avon Pension Fund for 2011/12 
c) Note the findings from the External Audit Annual Report on Grant Claims 
d) Note the emerging issues identified from the External Audit Update Report 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 57



Printed on recycled paper 2

 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 The financial implications as a result of this report are primarily related to the fees 

for the external audit of the Council and Pension Fund. In both cases the net fees 
are a reduction from last year’s figure and can be contained within existing 
resources. 

 
4 THE REPORT 

4.1 The purpose of each of the reports attachedis as follows – 
 

a) Appendix 1 – External Audit Report for the Council 2011/12 – This document 
sets out the work which the Audit Commission wish to carry out for the 2011/12 
audit and which will cost the Council £273,398 before rebates. The Plan is 
compiled from a risk based approach to audit planning and the document sets 
out the key risks which may potentially impact on their work and key dates for 
the completion of its work. The Committee is asked to approve the plan. 
 

b) Appendix 2 – External Audit Report for the Avon Pension Fund 2011/12 - This 
document sets out the work which the Audit Commission wish to carry out for 
the 2011/12 audit and which will cost the Avon Pension Fund £46,622. The Plan 
is compiled from a risk based approach to audit planning and the document sets 
out the key risks which may potentially impact on their work and key dates for 
the completion of its work. The Pension Fund Committee will also review the 
plan but the Audit Committee is charged with it
[...]
ombined authority established under 
section 103 of that Act 

 

Non-elected IAAP 

The accounts of the collection fund of the 
Common Council and the accounts of the 
City fund  

Elected Full Council 

The accounts relating to the 
superannuation fund maintained and 
administered by the Common Council 
under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 1995  

 

Elected Full Council 

Passenger Transport Executive 

 

Non-elected IAAP 

 

34 Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 6 DECEMBER 2011
	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  MONITORING  REPORT
	11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2012/13
	Appendix1
	Appendix2
	Appendix3
	Appendix4

	12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW - UPDATE REPORT  FOR 2010/11 AND 2011/12
	Appendix1
	Appendix2

	13 EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE REPORTS
	Appendix1
	Appendix2
	Appendix3
	Appendix4
	Appendix5




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 7th February, 2012, 4.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Gerry Curran, Will Sandry, Geoff Ward, 
Kate Simmons, Barry Macrae and Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director - Finance), Jeff Wring (Divisional 
Director - Risk and Assurance Services), Andy Cox (Group Manager (Audit/Risk)) and 
William Harding (Head of Human Resources) 
Guests in attendance: Chris Hackett (Audit Commission), Wayne Rickard (Audit 
Commission) and Councillor Charles Gerrish (Bath & North East Somerset Council) 

 
46 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

47 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

48 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

49 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

50 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

51 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

52 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

53 
  

MINUTES: 6 DECEMBER 2011  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

54 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT BRIEFING BY STERLING, ADVISORS  
 



 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 

Nicholas Keeling of Sterling Consultancy Services gave a presentation on 
“Introduction to Treasury Management for Elected Members”.  
 
Members thanked Mr Keeling for his extremely interesting and useful presentation. 
 

55 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT  MONITORING  REPORT  
 
The Divisional Director – Finance presented the report. He explained that monitoring 
of Treasury management took place on a daily basis. The summary of returns was 
given in paragraphs 1.8 and 1.9 and the summary of borrowings in paragraph 1.10. 
A total borrowing of £151 million was projected for 2011/12. A great deal of 
borrowing was funded from cash flow. He drew attention to the information given in 
paragraphs 1.14 about the decision to disinvest from the Eurozone and in paragraph 
1.15 about the downgrading of the credit rating of many UK banks and the challenge 
this presented for the delivery of the Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies for 2012/2013. More of the Council’s cash would be invested in Central 
Government funds, which gave a lower rate of interest than banks. 
 
Councillor Simmons asked about the longevity of the debt inherited from Avon 
County Council, referred to in paragraph 1.11 of the report. The Divisional Director – 
Finance replied that the principal and interest on this was being repaid; he could 
report on when the debt would be liquidated at a future meeting. Councillor Sandry 
noted the Council’s investments in December were lower than in September. The 
Divisional Director said the cash balance tended to be highest in the first half of the 
year; in the latter half there was an increase in bills to be paid and a fall in receipts, 
because no Council Tax was collected in February and March. This year’s trend was 
entirely normal.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the Treasury Management Report, prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, to 31st December 2011. 
 

2. To note the Treasury Management Indicators to 31st December 2011. 
 

56 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2012/13  
 
The Divisional Director – Finance presented the report. He explained that the 
strategies set out the rules that would govern the Council’s investment and 
borrowing during the next financial year. If significant changes in market conditions 
required the strategies to be amended the financial year, they would need to be 
resubmitted to Council.  
 
He said that in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
in the Public Services, adopted by the Council in February 2010, the Council was 
required to approve a Treasury Management Statement for each financial year. The 
draft Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 was attached as Appendix 1 the 
report. Page 8 specified borrowing limits for 2012/13 in terms of Authorised Limits 
and an Operational Boundary.  
 



 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 

The Investment Strategy was Appendix 2 to the report. There were two kinds of 
investment: “specified” (as defined in CLG Guidance) and “non-specified” (those 
falling outside the definition of specified investments). The table on page 14 set out 
in broad terms the type of institution in which the Council would make specified 
investments, the minimum credit rating required and the maximum monetary limits 
for these investments. Possible non-specified investments were listed on page 17. 
As stated on page 15, the Council did not intend to make the following non-specified 
investments during the coming financial year: 
 
• those denominated in foreign currencies 
• in bodies with low credit ratings 
• those defined as capital expenditure in any legislation, e.g. company shares 

 
The minimum credit ratings and time limits for non-specified investments were listed 
in the table on page 15. 
 
Concluding his introduction to the report, he said that the Council’s capital 
programme was included in the Financial Plan 2012/13-2014/15, which would be 
considered by Cabinet the following day. 
 
Councillor Sandry asked whether, given that inflation was currently higher than 
interest rates on deposits, investment in company shares could be a means of 
protecting the value of the Council’s reserves. The Divisional Director – Finance 
replied that there were difficulties with this. If shares fell, the Council would lose 
capital, which could impact on services. In addition, the value of shareholdings would 
have to be stated as at 31st March each year in the Council’s accounts, so the 
fluctuating value of shares would increase the volatility of the Council’s balance 
sheet. Councillor Sandry remained concerned that in current conditions inflation was 
eroding the value of the Council’s cash holdings, and suggested that means should 
be sought to mitigate this. The Divisional Director – Finance replied that reserves 
were committed over the next three years for various items, i.e. redundancy 
payments, and that if this money was invested in shares it would be subject to the 
risk of falls in market value. Councillor Sandry suggested that the remainder of the 
reserves might be used. The Divisional Director – Finance said that the highest 
priority was not to put the Council’s capital at risk; however, he understood the 
Member’s concern, and assured him that the possibility of finding a low-risk option 
for mitigating the impact of inflation would be kept under review. 
 
In response to a question from John Barker, the Divisional Director – Finance 
explained that the Avon Pension Fund set its own Treasury Management Strategy 
and Investment Strategy. Regulations had been changed a couple of years ago to 
require Pension Fund cash to be separated from the Council’s. Pension Fund cash 
was still managed by the Treasury Management team, but in accordance with the 
Pension Fund’s policies. 
 
Councillor Charles Gerrish (Vice-Chair of the Avon Pension Fund Committee and 
Chair of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel) said that the Avon 
Pension Fund had made a decision to increase its investment in corporate bonds 
because of current market conditions, and asked whether it might be appropriate for 
the Council to invest in them. The Divisional Director – Finance noted that corporate 
bonds were listed as possible non-specified investments on page 17 of the 



 

 
Page 4 of 7 

 

Investment Strategy. However the risks of investing in corporate bonds were the 
same as for shares: possible loss of capital and increased volatility of the balance 
sheet. Council Sandry suggested that it might be an appropriate time for the Council 
to accept a higher level of risk in order to try to protect the value of its cash. The 
Divisional Director – Finance said that one means of maximising the value of cash 
holdings was already being employed: using the cash balances instead of borrowing 
money for the capital programme at interest rates which were higher than inflation; it 
was hoped to do this to a greater extent in future for Keynsham regeneration. The 
current Strategy was admittedly cautious, but a higher level of risk could be 
incorporated, if that was what the Council wanted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Macrae and seconded by Councillor Brian Simmons and 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To recommend the Council to approve the actions proposed within the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (Appendix 1). 

 
2. To recommend the Council to approve the Investment Strategy as detailed in 
Appendix 2. 

 
3. To recommend the Council to approve the changes to authorised lending lists 
detailed in Appendix 2 and highlighted in Appendix 3. 

 
4. To recommend the Council to adopt CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management as detailed in paragraph 5.5 of the report. 

 
5. To recommend the Council to approve the revised Treasury Management 
Policy Statement as detailed in Appendix 4. 

 
To note the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1 and note that 
Cabinet are recommended to delegate authority for updating the indicators prior to 
approval at Full Council on 14th February 2012 to the Divisional Director – Finance 
and the Cabinet Member for Community Resources, in light of any changes to the 
recommended budget as set out in the Budget Report elsewhere on the agenda at 
8th February Cabinet. 
 

57 
  

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW - UPDATE REPORT  FOR 2010/11 AND 
2011/12  
 
The Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance Services reminded Members that the 
Committee had approved the Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 at the meeting 
of 28 June 2011. 
 
The Group Manager (Audit/Risk) presented the report. He summarised the annual 
governance process and commented on progress with the significant issues 
identified in last year’s Annual Governance Statement 2010/11. These were listed in 
Appendix 2. 
 
Members discussed the second significant issue, the loss of a judicial review of a 
planning enforcement decision, from which the Council incurred damages and costs. 
Councillor Curran (Chair of the Development Control Committee) explained the 
process followed by the Development Control Committee in reaching, and 



 

 
Page 5 of 7 

 

subsequently reversing, its decision. He said that main ground of the judicial review 
had been the lack of an environmental impact assessment (EIA). The Committee 
had reversed its decision after receiving legal advice that its original decision had 
been unsound. He thought that the local planning authority had become more risk 
averse because of this case. Councillor Sandry wondered whether the omission of 
something as basic as an EIA suggested that the planning process was not robust 
enough. Councillor Curran acknowledged that there had been an error, but efforts 
were being made to put a process in place to ensure it did not happen again. 
Councillor Macrae thought this was an old case and expressed concern that the 
governance process might become retrospective rather than forward-looking. The 
Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance Services replied that while the risk 
management process was about the here and now, there was inevitably a 
retrospective element in statutory and legal processes. Councillor Ward noted that a 
QC had been engaged to deal with this case, which must also be a substantial cost 
to the Council. He was concerned that three planning cases in the space of eighteen 
months had been subject to legal action, and wondered whether there were issues in 
the Planning Service that merited investigation. Councillor Simmons felt that the 
Council had historically been considered ineffective in planning enforcement. He 
suggested that a QC was necessary if the Council was to defend a legal action 
robustly. Councillor Curran commented that there were many hazards and pitfalls in 
the planning system; planning applications had to be determined, but there was the 
risk of costs if the applicant appealed and if objectors sought judicial review.  
 
The Head of Human Resources commented on three payroll issues, which though 
not identified as significant, were considered by the Committee at its June 2011 
meeting to require monitoring.  
 
1. HMRC returns. The Council’s returns had been challenged and there had 
been the possibility of a penalty for non-payment. The issue had been largely 
resolved, and it now appeared that HMRC might owe the Council money. 
However, there were ongoing difficulties with reconciliation between the 
payroll software used by Mouchel and the Council’s ledger. The errors were 
not consistent, with Mouchel’s software sometimes reporting over and 
sometimes under the true figure. This situation has existed for some years. 

 
2. Teacher’s Pension Fund Return (TR17). A number of schools used a 
neighbouring local authority as their payroll provider. This provider had not 
been helpful in allowing access to their records to resolve the problem. It was 
now believed that the returns were correct. 

 
3. Avon Pension Fund.  Errors had been identified in employee contributions. 
The total sum was not large, but a large number of employees were affected. 
He understood that the issue had now been resolved.  

 
The Head of Human Resources said that Mouchel had appointed a new and more 
experienced payroll manager. There would be a need for the Council to invest in new 
payroll software. A decision would also have to be taken about the future of payroll 
provision in 2013 when Mouchel’s current contract ended. In relation to future HMRC 
returns, he had said that he would be initially prepared to pay for a maximum of five 
days reconciliation work. John Barker said that as several partners were involved in 
this issue, there needed to clear accountability. If the Committee was being asked to 
support investment in new software, then there should be a report to the next 



 

 
Page 6 of 7 

 

meeting on what the unresolved issues were and who was accountable for their 
resolution. The Head of Human Resources responded that the improvement plan 
agreed with Mouchel was due to be refreshed and could be reported. However 
following discussion it was proposed that a report should only come back to the 
committee if actions were not happening as agreed or errors were still occurring. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note action taken to date in relation to the ‘Significant Issues’ recorded in 
the Annual Governance Statement Review 2010/11. 

 
2. To note the process and timetable for the Annual Governance Review 
2011/12. 
 

3. To support the planned investment in improving the effectiveness of the 
Payroll Client. 

 
58 
  

EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The District Auditor presented the report. He reminded Members that in accordance 
with the Code of Audit Practice he had a duty to give an opinion on the accounts and 
on Value for Money (VfM). Appendix 1 to the report contained the Audit Plan for 
2011/12 for the Council and Appendix 2 the Audit Plan for the Avon Pension Fund. 
The Committee was invited to approve these. The Audit Plan for the Council 
identified a number of significant risks in relation to the accounting statements and 
two significant risks for VfM. The audit fees were lower than for the previous year.  
He explained that fees were being reduced as the Audit Commission was being 
reduced in size. 
 
Councillor Curran asked why “heritage assets” had been identified as a significant 
risk. The Divisional Director – Finance explained that new accounting standards for 
the first time required the separate identification of heritage assets on the balance 
sheet. The District Auditor said that the external auditor would want to understand 
the Council’s conception of heritage assets and ensure that the heritage asset 
inventory and insurance records were up to date. The aim was to ensure that the 
Council took a pragmatic approach, with the insurance value or a nominal value 
appearing on the balance sheet. 
 
The District Auditor commented on the Audit Plan for the Avon Pension Fund, which 
would also require approval by the Avon Pension Fund Committee. One significant 
risk identified in relation to the accounting statements related to the £1.8bn units in 
pooled investment securities. The value of these would be ascertained from the 
reports of the auditors of the fund managers responsible for these investments or, in 
the absence of information from that source, prices recorded in the Financial Times. 
There was no requirement for a VfM conclusion in relation to the Pension Fund. The 
fee to be charged for the audit of the Pension Fund was the scale fee.  
 
He commented on the Claims and Returns Report (Appendix 3). This concluded that 
the Council had performed well in preparing claims and returns, though some issues 
had been identified. 
 



 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 

He drew attention to Appendix 4, which gave an update on the future of the Audit 
Commission, and to Appendix 5, the Government Response to the Future of Local 
Audit Consultation. The Divisional Director – Risk and assurance reminded Members 
that the consultation document had said a great deal about the composition and role 
of local authority audit committees. However, the Government Response was still 
somewhat vague and proposals still needed significant work before they could be 
properly considered. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. To approve the External Audit Plan for the Council for 2011/12. 

 
2. To approve the External Audit Plan for the Avon Pension Fund for 2011/12. 

 
3. To note the findings from the External Audit Annual Report on Grant Claims. 
 

4. To note the emerging issues from the External Audit Update Report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


